Chart of the Week

4 August 2025

6 Yield difference between 5-year Italian government bonds (BTPS)
and 5-year French government bonds (BTANS).
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Source: Bloomberg Finance L.P, data as at 25 July 2025.

What this chart shows

This chart shows the yield difference between 5-year Italian government bonds (BTPS) and 5-year French government
bonds (BTANS).

Why this is important

2025 marks the 100 year anniversary since Italy last ran a budget surplus! Unsurprisingly Italy’s national
debt as a percentage of GDP is very high. GDP growth has been weak and this, along with persistently
unstable politics has meant that Italian bonds yields have generally been substantially higher than those
of France. In 2011 this yield difference was 500 basis points! Italy’s credit rating is also substantially lower:
Moody’s rates France Aa3 and Italy Baa3, some six notches lower.

So what has changed? On public finances, Italy’s debt to GDP has declined from 158% of GDP during
covid to 135% now. French debt has increased to 121% of GDP. Also, significantly, Italy has persistently
run primary budget surpluses (i.e. before debt interest) while France has consistently run primary deficits.
Italian government debt is mainly held domestically which provides a degree of protection missing in
France. Politics in Italy appears to be improving markedly - the same cannot be said for France.
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Global markets rallied early on trade leniency before capitulating on US economic weakness

and tariff uncertainty - marking the fraught tone for emerging market sentiment.
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» Donald Trump set a 10% minimum global tariff,
while imports from countries with trade surpluses
with the US will face duties of 15% or higher. Levies
on Canadian imports will be increased to 35%, but
USMCA goods remain exempt.

» Asimilar US - Japan trade accord capped tariffs
at 15% (down from 25-275%), tied to a Japanese
$550 billion investment commitment in US
industries.

» USjob growth disappointed in July (only ~73K
payrolls added), triggering a 1.6% drop in the S&P
500 and over 2% decline in the Nasdaq, raising
expectations of Fed rate cuts.

» Drugmakers including Eli Lilly and Novo were sent
letters from Trump, who demanded they cut US
prices to match foreign rates, giving them 60 days to
comply or face consequences.

Europe

» The Swiss franc dipped after Switzerland was
slapped with a 39% tariff by the US.

» European markets were cautious, the euro
weakened 1-1.3% as investors worried the deal
favoured the US and could hamper EU growth.

» ECB held interest rates steady at its July meeting
after seven straight cuts, citing uncertainty around
trade policy and workload risks.

» Luxury brands in Europe (like LVMH and Prada)
reported declining Q2 sales amid weaker tourist
spending and currency swings.

4Agk. UK
2

» The Bank of England faces rising inflation (~3.6% in
June) and is expected to deliver a fifth consecutive
rate cut amid stagflation concerns.

» British exports to India could surge thanks to a newly
finalised UK-India trade deal reducing tariffs across
most goods.

» The UK’s FCA will consult banks on a redress scheme
for mis-sold car loans that may cost at least £9
billion.

» European spillovers from US tariff policy heightened
uncertainty over UK manufacturing and trade
competitiveness.

> N\ Rest of the World/Asia
’ o

» China’s exporters are rethinking the “China plus one”
diversification strategy as US tariff changes reduce
incentives to shift production to Southeast Asia.

» Atthe China Al industry show (July 28), Beijing laid
out an open source, globally cooperative Al strategy
in direct contrast to US “America First” rhetoric.

» Markets surged after the US-Japan trade deal, with
the Nikkei up ~4.2%, led by major auto stocks like
Toyota and Subaru jumping 11-13%; Hang Seng also
rallied.

» Copper fluctuated on the LME and slumped on the
Comex after Donald Trump unexpectedly exempted
refined metal from US import tariffs.
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Asset Class / Region

Developed Markets Equities

Currency

United States usD
United Kingdom GBP
Continental Europe EUR
Japan JPY
Asia Pacific (ex Japan) usD
Australia AUD
Global usD

Emerging Markets Equities

Emerging Europe usbD
Emerging Asia usD
Emerging Latin America usD
BRICs usb
China usb
MENA countries usbD
South Africa usD
India usD
Global emerging markets usD

Bonds

US Treasuries usbD
US Treasuries (inflation protected) usD
US Corporate (investment grade) usD
US High Yield usD
UK Gilts GBP
UK Corporate (investment grade) GBP
Euro Government Bonds EUR
Euro Corporate (investment grade) EUR
Euro High Yield EUR
Global Government Bonds usD
Global Bonds usD
Global Convertible Bonds usD
Emerging Market Bonds usD

Week ending
1 August

-2.0%
-0.7%
-3.5%
-1.0%
-3.4%

-0.5%
-2.4%

-3.0%
-3.6%
-1.9%
-3.9%
-4.4%
0.0%
-4.0%
-1.9%
-3.2%

1.2%
0.6%
1.1%
-0.2%
0.8%
0.8%
0.2%
0.1%
0.1%
-0.3%
-0.1%
-1.9%
0.7%

Cumulative returns

Month to date

-1.6%
-0.6%
-2.0%
0.2%
-1.5%
-0.9%

-1.3%

-0.8%
-1.6%
-0.3%
-0.9%
-1.1%
-0.1%
-0.2%
-0.4%

-1.4%

0.9%

0.6%

0.7%
-0.2%
0.2%

0.2%

0.0%

0.0%

-0.2%
0.7%

0.8%

-0.9%
0.1%

YTD 2025

6.6%
13.1%
7.3%
7.3%

14.9%

79%

9.4%

39.1%
14.8%
23.7%
13.2%
21.7%
3.2%
29.9%
29%
15.9%

4.3%
5.3%
5.0%
4.8%
2.4%
3.9%
0.3%
2.3%
3.8%
6.1%
6.7%
12.0%
6.4%

12 months

15.6%
13.0%
6.1%
11.8%

16.0%

10.5%

159%

271%
15.5%
76%
16.5%
41.5%
59%
274%
-4.5%
15.2%

29%
4.5%
5.1%
8.4%
-1.1%
3.4%
1.6%
4.5%
79%
4.1%
5.1%
19.2%
8.3%

Asset Class / Region

Property

US Property Securities

Australian Property Securities

Asia Property Securities

Global Property Securities

Currencies

Currency

usb
AUD
usb
usb
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Cumulative returns

Week ending
1 August

Month to date

YTD 2025

12 months

-3.1% -0.5% -2.0% -1.1%
0.2% -1.1% 6.5% 3.7%
-0.8% 0.8% 18.4% 17.5%
-2.5% -0.1% 59% 5.6%

Euro

UK Pound Sterling
Japanese Yen
Australian Dollar
South African Rand
Swiss Franc

Chinese Yuan

usb
UsD
usb
usb
usb
usD
usb

-1.9% 1.0% 11.5% 70%
-2.0% 0.2% 5.8% 3.8%
-0.6% 19% 6.5% 1.4%
-2.2% 0.3% 4.3% -0.9%
-2.4% 0.6% 4.5% 0.8%
-1.5% 0.7% 12.5% 8.3%
-0.5% 0.1% 1.5% 0.7%

Commodities & Alternatives

Commodities

Agricultural Commodities

Oil
Gold

usb
usb
usb
usb

-1.5% -1.2% 2.4% 71%
-3.1% -0.8% -5.4% 1.3%
0.7% -3.9% -6.7% -12.4%
-0.1% 2.1% 28.2% 376%

Source: Bloomberg Finance L.P. Past performance is not indicative of future returns.
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Important notes - This document is only intended for use by the original recipient, either a Momentum Global Investment
Management Limited (MGIM) client or prospective client, and does not constitute investment advice or an offer or
solicitation to buy or sell. This document is not intended for use or distribution by any person in any jurisdiction in which it
is not authorised or permitted, or to anyone who would be an unlawful recipient. The original recipient is solely responsible
for any actions in further distributing this document, and in doing so should be satisfied that there is no breach of local
legislation or regulation. This document should not be reproduced or distributed except via original recipients acting as
professional intermediaries. This document is not for distribution in the United States.

Prospective investors should take appropriate advice regarding applicable legal, taxation and exchange control
regulations in countries of their citizenship, residence or domicile which may be relevant to the acquisition, holding,
transfer, redemption or disposal of any investments herein solicited.

Any opinions expressed herein are those at the date this document is issued. Data, models and other statistics are sourced
from our own records, unless otherwise stated. We believe that the information contained is from reliable sources, but

we do not guarantee the relevance, accuracy or completeness thereof. Unless otherwise provided under UK law, MGIM
does not accept liability for irrelevant, inaccurate or incomplete information contained, or for the correctness of opinions
expressed.

The value of investments in discretionary accounts, and the income derived, may fluctuate and it is possible that an
investor may incur losses, including a loss of the principal invested. Past performance is not generally indicative of future
performance. Investors whose reference currency differs from that in which the underlying assets are invested may be
subject to exchange rate movements that alter the value of their investments.

Under our multi-management arrangements, we selectively appoint underlying sub-investment managers and funds
to actively manage underlying asset holdings in the pursuit of achieving mandated performance objectives. Annual
investment management fees are payable both to the multi-manager and the manager of the underlying assets at
rates contained in the offering documents of the relevant portfolios (and may involve performance fees where expressly
indicated therein).

MGIM (Company Registration No. 3733094) has its registered office at The Rex Building, 62 Queen Street, London EC4R 1EB.
MGIM is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority in the United Kingdom (registration no.232357), and
is exempt from the requirements of section 7(1) of the Financial Advisory and Intermediary Services Act 37 of 2002 (FAIS)

in South Africa, in terms of the FSCA FAIS Notice 9 of 2025 (published 9 January 2025). For complaints relating to MGIM’s
financial services, please contact distributionservices@momentum.co.uk. © MGIM 2025.
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